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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 172

AN ACT to amend 119.04 (1); ando create 118.293 of the statutesglating to: concussions and other head injuries

sustainedn youth athletic activities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 118.293 of thestatutes is created to read:

118.293 Concussion and head injury. (1) In this
section:

(a) “Credential’means a license or certificate of-cer
tification issued by this state.

(am) “Health care provider’ means a person to whom
all of the following apply:

guidelinesand other information for theurpose of edu
catingathletic coaches and pupil athletes and their par
entsor guardians about the nature aistt of concussion
andhead injury in youth athletic activities.

(3) Atthe beginning of a season for a youth athletic
activity, the persoroperating the youth athletic activity
shalldistribute a concussion and head injury information
sheetto each person who will be coaching that youth ath
letic activity and to each person who wishes to participate
in that youth athletic activityNo person may participate

1. He or she holds a credential that authorizes the per in a youth athletic activity unless tiperson returns the

sonto provide health care.

informationsheet signed by the person and, if he or she

2. He or she is trained and has experience in evaluat is under the age of 19, by his or her parent or guardian.

ing and managing pediatric concussi@m&l head inju
ries.

3. He or she is practicing within the scagfehis or
hercredential.

(c) “Youth athletic activity” means anganized ath
letic activity in which the participants, a majority of
whomare under 19 years of agee engaged in an ath
letic game or competitioagainst another team, club, or
entity, or in practice or preparation fan oganized ath
letic game or competitioagainst another team, club, or
entity. “Youth athletic activity” does not include a €ol
legeor university activity or an activitihat is incidental
to a nonathletic program.

(2) In consultation with the ¥&consin Interscholas
tic Athletic Association, thelepartment shall develop

(4) (&) An athletic coach, or fidial involved in a
youth athletic activity or health care provider shall
removea person from the youth athletic activity if the
coach,official, or health care provider determingst
the person exhibits signs, symptoms, or behavior censis
tentwith a concussioor head injury or the coach fief
cial, or health care provider suspects the persosims
taineda concussion or head injury

(b) A person whdnas been removed from a youth-ath
letic activity under par(a) may not participate in a youth
athleticactivity until he or she is evaluatég a health
careprovider and receives a written clearance to partici
patein the activity from the health care provider

(5) (a) Any athletic coach, fifial involved in an ath
letic activity, or volunteer who fails to remove a person
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from a youth athletiactivity under sub. (4) (a) isimmune 121and ss. 66.0235 (3) (c), 66.0603 (1m) to (3h.Q1
from civil liability for any injury resulting from that (1) and (2), 15.28, 15.31,115.33, 15.34, 15.343,
omissionunless it constitutes gross negligence or willful 115.345,115.365 (3), 15.38 (2), 15.445, 18.001 to
or wanton misconduct. 118.04, 118.045, 18.06, 118.07, 18.075, 118.076,

(b) Any volunteer who authorizes a person to partici 118.10,118.12, 18.125 to 18.14, 18.145 (4), 18.15,
patein a youthathletic activity under sub. (4) (b) is 118.153,118.16, 18.162, 18.163, 18.164, 18.18,
immunefrom civil liability for any injury resulting from 118.19,118.20, 18.223, 118.225,1B.24 (1), (2) (c) to
thatact unless the act constitutes gross negligence er will (f), (6), (8), and (10), 18.245, 18.255, 18.258,

ful or wanton misconduct. 118.291,118.293,118.30 to 18.43, 18.46, 18.51,
(6) This section does not create any liability, fara 118.52,118.55, 120.12 (4m)(5), and (15) to (27),
causeof action against, any person. 120.125,120.13 (1)(2) (b) to (q), (3), (14), (17) to (19),
SeEcTION 2. 119.04 (1) of the statutes, a$eated by (26),(34), (35), (37), (37m), and (38), 120.14, 120.21 (3),
2011 Wisconsin Acts 1@&nd32, is amended to read: and 120.25 are applicable to a 1st class city school district

119.04(1) Subchapters [W and VII of ch. 15, ch. andboard.
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